gold price and head grade, and least sensitive to changes in capital cost. We highlighted this in a prior
(November 12, 2018) press release which focused on impact of potentially higher gold grades resulting from
the MSFA check assay program. In the table below we highlight the PL Gold Mine's sensitivity to higher gold
price."

Financial Analysis and Sensitivities

The base case financial analysis from the 2017 FS used a gold price of US$1,250/oz, to yield a pre-tax NPV
5% of $55.9 million and IRR of 65% and an after-tax NPV5% of $36.7 million with an IRR of 53%. The results
of the sensitivity analysis for the Base Case indicate that the project is sensitive to changes in gold price.
Looking at Table 1 below, one can see the impact of an increase in gold price, to US$1,500 per ounce
(approximately 20% higher than the 2017 FS study) on the projects after-tax NPV5%. For example, a 20%
increase in gold price could potentially increase the project NPV from the base case NPV of $36.70 million to
$99.29 million, a potential increase of over 160%.

Table 1: Results of Sensitivity Analysis of the Base Case

Parameter
After-Tax NPV5% ($M)

Variation of Parameter Relative to Base Case
(Gold Price - US$1,250 per oz = 0%)

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Head Grade -$24.78 -$9.21 $6.30 $21.68 $36.70 $51.56 $66.40 $81.25 $96.09
Gold Price -$24.97 -$9.36 $6.21 $21.63 $36.70 $51.56 $66.49 $81.38 $96.29
Operating Costs $77.25 $67.19 $56.95 $46.80 $36.70 $26.49 $16.24 $5.84 -$4.66
Capital Costs $50.17 $46.79 $43.40 $40.04 $36.70 $33.37 $30.06 $26.76 $23.46

Readers are cautioned that the above sensitivity analysis only considers a single change in a variable (i.e.
the change in price of gold) and does not consider any changes in other variables that may have occurred
since the completion of the FS in 2017.

Metallic Screen Fire Assay Check Assay Program

Additional results from 5 holes (14 MSFA check assays) have been received and compared against Original
Fire Assay's ("OFA's"). The latest MSFA results continue to exhibit positive, and in some cases negative
variation, as compared to the OFA's. This work program will continue though the spring of 2020, furthering